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Regional Food Banks of 
the OFB Network 
 
 
 
ACCESS Food Share 
PO Box 4666 
Medford, OR  97501 
Location: 3630 Aviation Way 
541-779-6691 
FAX: 541-779-8886 
Contact Marcee Champion 
Marcee direct: 541-774-4320 
mchampion@accesshelps.org 
 
 
CAPECO Food Share 
721 SE Third Street Suite D  
Pendleton, OR  97801 
Food Share location: 1605 NW 50th 
541-966-4210 or 541-276-5073 
FAX: 541-966-6024 
Contact Tyler Johnson 
tjohnson@capeco-works.org 
 
 
CCA Regional Food Bank 
2010 SE Chokeberry Avenue 
Warrenton, OR  97146 
503-861-3663 
Grace cell: 503-338-8315 
Dusten cell: 503-298-7177 
Contact Dusten Martin 
FAX: 503-325-1153 
dmartin@ccaservices.org 
 
 
Clark County Food Bank 
6502 NE 47th Avenue 
Vancouver, WA  98661 
360-693-0939 
FAX: 360-828-5885 
Contact Alan Hamilton or Emily Straw 
alan.hamilton@clarkcountyfoodbank.org 
Emily.straw@clarkcountyfoodbank.org 
 
 
Columbia Pacific Food Bank 
PO Box 1031 
St. Helens, OR  97051 
Location: 474 Milton Way 
503-397-9708 
FAX: 503-397-3660 
Contact Casey Wheeler 
casey@cpfoodbank.org  
 

  
Northeast Oregon Regional Food 
Bank (Community Connection) 
1504 Albany Street 
LaGrande, OR  97850 
541-963-7532    
FAX: 541-963-5932 
Contact Audrey Smith 
audrey@ccno.org 
 
 
FOOD for Lane County 
770 Bailey Hill Road 
Eugene, OR 97402 
541-343-2822      
FAX: 541-343-5019 
Contact Tom Mulhern 
tmulhern@foodforlanecounty.org  

 
 

 
 
Food Share of Lincoln County 
535 NE First Street 
Newport, OR  97365 
541-265-8578 or 800-939-3663 
FAX: 541-265-2948 
Contact Nancy Mitchell 
nmitchell@foodsharelincolncounty.com 
  
 
Columbia Gorge Food Bank 
c/o Oregon Food Bank 
7900 NE 33rd Drive 
Portland, OR  97211 
Contact Sharon Thornberry 
Sharon:  971-205-5028 
sthornberry@oregonfoodbank.org 
 
 
Josephine County Food Bank 
PO Box 250 
Grants Pass, OR  97528 
Location: 3680 Upper River Road 
541-479-5556 
FAX: 541-476-6268 
director@jocofoodbank.org  
 
 
Klamath/Lake Counties Food Bank 
PO Box 317 
Klamath Falls, OR  97601 
Location:  3231 Maywood Drive 
541-882-1223    
FAX: 541-882-0065 
Contact Niki Sampson 
niki@kamathfoodbank.org 
 
 
Linn-Benton Food Share 
545 SW 2nd Suite A 
Corvallis, OR  97333 
541-752-1010 x408 
FAX: 541-752-2348 
Contact Ryan McCambridge 
Ryan: 541-758-2608 
Warehouse (Scott): 541-917-8596 
33747 Looney Lane, Tangent, OR 
rmccambridge@communityservices.us 
 
 
Marion-Polk Food Share 
1660 Salem Industrial Drive NE 
Salem, OR  97303-4239 
503-581-3855  
FAX: 503-588-4077 
Contact Rick Gaupo or Ian Dixon-McDonald 
rgaupo@marionpolkfoodshare.org 
imcdonald@marionpolkfoodshare.org 

 
 
NeighborImpact 
2303 SW First Street 
Redmond, OR  97756 
541-548-2380 
Carly: 541-323-6548 (direct) 
FAX: 541-923-2527 
Contact Carly Sanders 
carlys@neighborimpact.org 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

OFB-Southeast Oregon Services 
PO Box 716 
Ontario, OR  97914 
Location: 773 S Oregon Street 
541-889-9206  
FAX: 541-889-4716 
Contact Sheila Hiatt 
plawson@oregonfoodbank.org 
shiatt@oregonfoodbank.org 
 

 
OFB-Metro Services 
7900 NE 33rd Drive 
Portland, OR 97211 
Contact Amy Powers or Courtney Wright 
Amy: 971-223-3375 
apowers@oregonfoodbank.org 
Courtney: 503-419-4176 
cwright@oregonfoodbank.org 
 
 
OFB-Tillamook County Services 
PO Box 1344 
Tillamook, OR  97141 
Location: 1760 Wilson River Loop 
503-842-3154  x1 
Contact Melissa Carlson-Swanson 
MCSwanson@oregonfoodbank.org 
   
   
OFB-Washington County Services 
7900 NE 33rd Drive 
Portland, OR  97211 
Contact Amy Powers or Jamie Truitt 
Amy: 971-223-3375 
apowers@oregonfoodbank.org  
Jamie: 971-223-3362 
jtruitt@oregonfoodbank.org 
 
 
South Coast Food Share 
1855 Thomas 
Coos Bay, OR 97420 
Warehouse: 225 LaClaire Street 
541-435-7080  
FAX: 541-435-7767 
Contact Laura Hunter/Courtney Deschler 
lhunter@orcca.us 
cdeschler@orcca.us 
 
 
Feeding Umpqua (UCAN) 
280 Kenneth Ford Drive 
Roseburg, OR 97470 
Shipping: 284 Kenneth Ford Drive 
Contact Sarah McGregor 
Andrea: 541-492-3531 
FAX: 541-492-3539 
sarah.mcgregor@ucancap.org 
 
 
YCAP Regional Food Bank 
PO Box 621 
McMinnville, OR  97128 
Location: 1317 NE Dustin Court 
Contact Kris Zirkel 
503-883-4170 
FAX: 503-472-5555 
krisz@yamhillcap.org 
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